
CHAPTER X

GOVERNMENT AND NONGOVERNMENT PUBLIC SECTOR

l. Main Developments 1

The activities of the public sector caused a moderation of the pressure on domestic
demands in 1976. At the same time, the restraining economic policy did not make itself
felt in all segments of the sector's activity. The moderating influence stemmed from
the decrease in domestic defense consumption and investments, and from a considerable
growth of revenues. These were only partly offset by a parallel increase in transfer pay­
ments. In contrast, the undesirable growth of civilian public consumption continued
this year, and the number of employed in these services increased.

The moderation of domesticdemands. led to a considerable reduction in the domestic
demand surplus and to the decreaseof its weight in the product, from 15 percent in 1975
to 9 percent in 1976; These developments took place against a backdrop of widening
fiscal activity and quick growth in domestic demand surplus in 1973 and in 1974, fol­
lowed by a certain stabilization in 1 975 .

The activities in the public sector in the field of credit were not uniform in 1976.
The effect of the large absorption that had characterized all ifnancial activity in previous
years (especially in 1975) disappeared, although there was real reduction in credit for
investments.2 The mobilization of domestic credit for budget financing (mainly the sale
of bonds) did not increase this year in real terms, though there was a considerable in­

1 The public sector includes the government, the local authorities, and the national in­
stitutions. The influence of the government, in the frameworkof its budgetary and other
actions, is decisive on domestic economic activity in general, and the public sector in par­
ticular. The sourceof data for the assessment of domestic demand surplus is the estimates
of the Central Bureau of Statistics in items where current estimates are prepared, as fol­
lows: public consumption, investments (by public sector initiative, by the authorities of
the sector and the business operations of the government), current assistance to domestic
production, imports, and exports, as well as indirect taxes. The other components neces­
sary for the calculationof domestic demand surplus were estimated by the Bankof Israel.
These items are: in expenditures ­ transfer payments to household and nonprofit institu­
tions, transfer payments in the capital account to nonprofit institutions and businesses,
and interest payments in Israel ; in income ­ transfer revenues in the current account and
capital accounts, income from property, and interest revenues in Israel. Direct taxes were
estimated on the basis of data from the Department of Income and Property Tax after de­
ducting the rise in the unpaid balance of loans to tax debtors. The source of data on
liquidity injection by the public sector and credit activities are estimates of the Bank of
Israel.

2 Credit from the sector's budget and directed emissions; this does not include credit
for financing of food inventories.
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crease in repayment of the sector's domestic debt. Other public sector credit activ­
ities^ injected IL 1.6 billion this year, while in 1975 they absorbed IL 2.6 billion.
Despite the reduction in domestic demand surplus, a greater decline in the net absorp­
tion of credit led to growth in the liquidity injection of the public sector. The extent
of the injection was IL 7.8 billion in 1976 ­ an amount that should be measured against
about 90 percent of the money base at the beginning of the year. This injection was

absorbed by monetary po'hcy activities and the deficit in the balance of payments,
simultaneously with an increase in interest rates and relatively restrained monetary
expansion.

TABLE X­l

INDICATORS OF PUBLIC SECTOR OPERATIONS, 1972­1976
(percent, at current prices(

19761975197419731972

Weight in product of:

33.836.436.833.630.21. Direct domestic demandsa

30.527.224.021.518.62. Indirect domestic demands'5

64.363.660.855.148.83. Total domestic demands (1+2(
55.648.343.743.743.74. Fiscal income0

25.121.123.322.2 ,25.15. Net absorption (4­2(
8.715.313.511.45.16. Domestic demand surplus (1­5(

26.927.127.325.022.17. Domestic public consumption

10.710.09.710.09.68. Civilian domestic public consumption
6.99.39.68.68­2.9. Domestic investments^

Other indicators:
10. Liquidity injections relative to

money base at end of previous
91.369.150.415.1­3.0year

11 . Weight of public consumption in
24.525.823.825.420.0total uses

a Domestic public consumption, public investments, and housing construction initiated
by the public sector.

b Subsidies, transfer payments, grants, and payment of non­negotiable compulsory
loans.

c Taxes, compulsory loans, transfers from the public, income from public sector assets.
d Public investments in economic sectors and housing construction initiated by the

public sector.

. 3 Mainly suppliers5 credit and short­term credit outside the framework of the budget.
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­2,025­3,417­3,712­2,840
1,585­2,644113621
440­6,061­3,825­3,461

7,8265,4963,502830

­TABLEX2

DOMESTIC DEMAND SURPLUS, NET DOMESTIC CREDIT ACTIVITY,
AND PUBLIC SECTOR INJECTION, 1973­1976

)IL million, at current prices)

1973 1974 1975 1976

1. Domesticdemand surplus 4,291 7,327 11,557 8,266
2. Net credit granted in the sector's budgets
3. Additional net credit granted8
4. Total net credit granted (2+3)
5. Injection (1+4)

a Including nonbudgetary activities, credit to suppliers, and short­term credit.

Subsidies, transfer payments and grants'* ­ from which the indirect influence of
the public sector on domestic demands stems ­ continued to grow rapidly in 1976, about
1 1.7 percent in terms of purchasing power. This growth reflects the freezing of the real
level ofprice stabilizing subsidies, a decrease in transfers to nonprofit institutions, and
a great increase in the other items: private transfer payments, expotr incentives, and
domestic interest payments. The continued growth of subsidies on the one hand, and
the continued stagnation of the product on the other, brought about an increase in the
involvement of the public sector in the economy this year; the weight of its direct and
indirect demands increased both in the product and in the domestic uses.

Restraint of the direct domestic demand of the public sector began in 1975 and was
aggravated this year; real growth of direct domestic demand in 1974 was 14.5 percent,
and in 1975, 1.5 percent, while in 1976 there was a decrease of 8.4 percent in this
demand. (Domestic defense consumption decreased by 7.4 percent^ this year, and in­
vestments initiated by the public sector in the economic sectors and in housing con­
struction were reduced by 20.9 percent.) Thus, the weight of direct domestic demand
in the product declined from 36.4 percent in 1975 to 33.8 percent this year. This is
a positive process which also suits the purposes of economic policy. In contrast, domestic
civilian public consumption continued to grow this year at a rateof 3.7 percent, mainly
reflecting a growth of 4.0 percent in the number of employed. This development stood
out during a two­year standstill in the domestic product, and this indicates a continued

4 Including payment of nontradeable compulsory loans.
5 The decrease in defense consumption was contrary to planning at the beginning of

the year, when a real growth of about 2.0 pertent was foreseen.
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undesirable upward trend in the share of public services in manpower and in the product
as a whole.

The growth that occurred in public sector transfers in 1976 was smaller than the
growth of domestic revenues^, which grew by 18.8 percent in real terms. The growth
of the absorption stemmed entirely from the growth of taxes, while compulsory
loans and other domestic revenues dropped by 29.2 percent. The decrease in other
domestic revenues stems partly from the fact that most of the financial assets of the
government are unlinked. (Inlfation causes quick growth in governmental expenditures
for interest, while its revenues from interest grow at a slower rate.) The weight of net
absorption in theproduct 7 rose from 21.1 percent in 1975 to 25.1 percent in 1976,
which is a reflection of the restraint policy of the public sector. It should be remarked
that restraint through absorption entailing a considerable increase in taxes (mainly in­
direct) and a reduction of price stabilizing subsidies, is less effective for the restraint of
domestic demand than the reduction of the direct demands of the sector. An increase
of indirect taxes creates cost pressure on prices, and then price increases raise the costs
of the public sector itself through the mechanism of wage­linkage, Cost­of­Living allow­
ance, transfer payments, and the payment of debts. Direct taxes and compulsory loans
increased in real terms by about 14.9 percent in 1976, and net indirect taxes rose by
about 23.8 percent.

A comprehensive expression of the effect of fiscal activities of the public sector on
the economy can be found in the domestic demand surplus, which is a combination of
direct and indirect demands of the sector after deduction of its domestic income from
taxes, property and transfers.^ In 1976, the real demand surplus declined considerably
(41.7 percent), and its weight in the Gross National Product fell to 8.7 percent. Con­
trastingly, in the previous three years there was an extensive increase in real demand
surplus, and its weight in the GNP reached 15.3 percent in 1975.

In 1976, the public sector absorbed net credit amounting to only about IL 0.5 bil­
lion^, as against an absorption of IL 6.0 billion in 1975, which, from the point of view of
monetary influence, canceled out about half the domestic demand surplus of that year.
The small absorption of credit in 1976 reflects on the one hand, a reduction of absorp­
tion by means of budgetary activities, and on the other hand, an injection in other credit

6 Taxes, compulsory loans, revenues from property, and transfers from the public.

7 Domestic revenues after deduction of transfer payments, subsidies, grants and pay­
mentof nontradeable compulsory loans.

8 This indicator has a basic limitation: it does not distinguish between the influences
of the various components of expenditure and those of incomeof the public sector.

9 For activities included in the net absorption of credit, see footnote 57.

216 BANK OF ISRAEL ANNUAL REPORT 1976



allocation activities outside the budgetaryframework.10 (In 1975 other credit activities
led to absorption.)

The loans given by the public sector within the framework of its budget in 1976
decreased in real terms by 14.0 percent,! 1 and there was also a decrease in directed and
free emissions, which also serve for the financing of investments according to public
pirorities, but are not reflected in the accounts ,of the sector. These declines are com­
patible with the restraint policy adopted by the government in direct demand. The slow­
down in loan grants does not give a full picture of government influence on the alloca­
tion of credit in the economy. This is because there is widespread allocation of exchange
rate and linkage insurance, which makes possible additional mobilization of subsidized
loans without their being considered as a current activity of the public sector. There is

indeed evidence that in 1976 the government expanded these activities.
The public sector received domestic credit amounting to IL 8.8 billion, within the

framework of its budget in 1976, as against IL 7.1 billion in 1975. This represents a

standstill in real terms in the absorption of purchasing power. The slow growth in credit
revenue was not sufficient to absorb the considerable real growth (about 52.0 percent) in
the repayment of domestic debts, as well as the credit that was granted in other credit
activities. The slow growth in the receipt of credit, despite the considerable increase in

repayments, can patrly be explained by the worsening of the conditions of linked bonds
in 1975, due to public fear of changes in the capital market that might adversely affect
existing bonds, and partly by the relatively low growth of disposable income.

2. Direct Demands

a. public consumption
Total public consumption decreased in 1976 in fixed prices by 7.8 percent, and its

weight in the product and in domestic uses decreased as well. This decrease occurred
against a backdrop of considerable real growth in the last three years that brought the
weight of public consumption in 1975 to a record level of 25.8 percent of theuses.12
Indeed, the weight of public consumption in the product and the uses is still consider­
ably high compared to the years preceding the YomKippur War.

Domestic public consumption declined by 3.4 percent in 1976. The entire decline
resulted from the defense component; the civilian component grew by 3.7 percent. The
decrease of domestic consumption contributed to the reduction of aggregate demand
by reducing domestic purchases, while the number of employed rose by 1 .3 percent. This

10 Other credit activities are carried out in the framework of current assets and
liabilities in the balance sheets of the public sector, including suppliers' credit, advances,
and nonbudgetary short­range financial activities.

11 Not including credit for the financing of food inventories.
12 The weight of public consumption in the uses is calculated at current prices.
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TABLE

DOMESTIC DEMAND SURPLUS OF

At current prices

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976

A. Expenditure
1. Direct demands
Domestic public consumption
Domestic investment of the
public sector
Domestic housing construction
from public sector initiative

Total (1)

2. Indirect demands
Transfers to households and
nonprofit institutions
Domestic interest payments
Subsidies £ transfers to business
Nontradeable compulsory
loan payments8

Total (2)
Total (A)

B. Income
Taxes15

Nontradeable compulsory loans
Other domestic income

Total (B)

C. Net absorption (B) less (A2)

D. Domestic demand surplus0 (A­B(

)IL million)

6,498 9,407 14,797 20,446 25,612

1,241 1,589 2,430 3,390 3,644

1,168 1,629 2,754 3,620 2,934
8,907 12,625 19,981 27,456 32,190

2,675 3,934
1.170 1,507
1,630 2,656

6,638 10,218 14,156
2,311 3,510 5,285
3,898 6,005 8,237

3 185 732 1,352
5,475 8,100 13,032 20,465 29,030
14,382 20,725 33,013 47,921 61,220

10,366 13,193 20,390 29,774 47,046
1,185 1,426 2,660 2,615 1,573

1,330 1,815 2,636 3,975 4,335
12,881 16,434 25,686 36,364 52,954

7,406 8,334 12,654 15,899 23,924

1,501 4,291 7,327 11,557 8,266

a Including linkage to the fund.
b Not including defense import levy.
c Domestic demand surplus is shown in terms of effective exchange rate (1 below) as well as in

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976
1. 3,133 6,219 12,992 15,217 14,854
2. 1,737 4,382 10,060 10,320 7,045

In (1) total import taxes are not included in income, and export incentives and import subsidies
In (2) taxes on imports related to exchange rate policy are not included (see section on indirect
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THE PUBLIC SECTOR, 19721976

Annual increase of (­) decrease

1973

At current prices At fixed prices

1974 1975 1976 1973 1974 1975 1976

(percent) (percent)

­3.40.314.917.425.338.257.344.8

­16.31.19.35.17.539.552,928.0

­28.58.717.010.8­19.031.469.139.5
­8.41.514.514.917.237.458.341.7

7.411.823.420.938.553.968.747.1
20.110.013.36.650.651.953.428.8
10.112.66.935.337.254.146.862.9

43.7181.6__84.7295.7__

11.714.517.722.241.957.060.947.9
4.16.815.817.727.845.259.344.1

22.84.411.66.558.046.054.627.3
­53.1­29.834.70.7­39.8­1.786.520.3

­13.710.56.29.19.150.845.236.5
13.31.513.06.245.641.656.327.6

15.4­11.98.6­5.650.525.651.812.5

­41.728.928.8141.4­28.557.770.3185.9

termsof demand surplus discounted by the element of exchange rate policy (2 below):
1973 1974 1975 1976 1973 1974 1975 1976
98.5 108.9 17.1 ­2.4 60.0 31.0 7.0 ­22.3
152.3 129.6 2.6 ­31.7 .. 44.1 1.3 ­47.0

axe not included in expenditures.
taxes in text), and export incentives and import subsidies are not included in expenditures.
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increase relfects a considerable growth in the numberof employed in the civilian segment
of the public sector, at an average rate of 4.0 percent, and a fall in employment in the
defense segment. This fall was not the result of a decision concerning a lower level of
defense, but rather from difficulties in manpower recruitment. It is therefore reasonable
to assume that this development is temporary, since demand for manpower in the public
sector in 1976 was in fact higher than that reflected by the number of actual employed.

The growth in the number of workers employed in the civilian segment clearly contra­
diets declared government policy concerning the freezing and reduction of the number
of employed in the services, and this is bound to affect the extent of public consump­
tion over the long range. It will also continue to make difficult a structural change in the
composition of domestic employment, which is essential for improving the balance of
payments.

A restraining wage policy was in force in the public sector throughout most of 1976.
The cost ofwork 13 rose by 27.3 percent, and the decline in the relative wagesof em­
ployees in this sector as compared to other economic sectors, continued^, The cost of
labor facing the public sector and the nonproift institutions in 1976 was lower than its
"actual1' price, since most wage agreements in the public sector for 1967/77 will be paid
retroactively in 1977/78.

Civilian consumption grew considerably in 1976, by 5.1 percent. The consumption of
national institutions declined for the second year in a row, due to the reduction in the
number of immigrants, while the consumption of local authorities^ and of the govern­
ment increased (about 3.8 and 6.5 percentrespectively), 16 although the reduction of
immigration should have been felt here as well. No classification of public consumption
according to destination is available for calendar years, while the estimate for budgetary
years (see table below) shows a considerable growth in the share of defense, which was
the main destination of public consumption, between the years 1972/73 and 1975/76.
As to the other targets, there was an increase of expenditures for social and community
services, the largest item in public consumption apart from defense and a parallel de­

crease in economic services.
The high weight of social services in public consumption (and its increase in recent

years) does not reflect the full expenditure of the public sector in this ifeld. Transfer
payments should be added to this (there was a considerable growth in these this year),
as well as the participation of the public sector (and ifnancing from abroad) in the con­
sumption of nonprofit institutions, which is weighted against about 30 percent of civilian
public consumption.

13 Including Value Added Tax payable on wages in the public sector.
14 See Chapter XII.
15 The numberofemployed in the local authorities increased by 2.8 percent.
16 Domestic civilian consumption of the government rose by 4.4 percent; the balance.

of the increase stems from the increase in government "unspecific" imports.
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Current transfer payments received by nonproift institutions from the public sector
declined by about 7.2 percent in ifxed pirces this year, while the number of employed
increased by about onepercent. 17 A partial explanation of the capability of nonproift
institutions to continue to maintain a level of consumption and employment somewhat
higher than that of 1975, despite the decrease of transfers from the public sector, can be
found in the increase of transfers from abroad to these institutions. These grew by about
46 percent in terms of Israeli currency. Another explanation is that nonproift institu­
tions received linkage insurance and guarantees in 1976 that enabled them to borrow
money. In previous years, this instrument served mainly for the ifnancing of invest­
ments in productive sectors, and not for the financing of consumption activities.

PUBLIC CONSUMPTION BY DESTINATION
(percent, at current prices(

1974/751972/73 '73

76.567.9Defense
23.532.1Other

66.761.8Social and community services
27.127.2Administration and public order
6.211.0Economic services

100.0100.0100.0100.0Total

Consumption of civilian services and products in the domestic economy is being done
either directly by households, or by means of the public machinery(government, local
authoirties, and national institutions, and to a certain extent nonproift institutions as

well). Since 1973, pirvate consumption, excluding nonproift institutions, has been re­
strained, while civilian public consumption and the consumption of nonproift organiza­
tions continued to grow. The difference in growth rates brought about a signiifcant
change in the ratios of consumption in recent years, following a period of similar growth
in civilian public and pirvate consumption before 1972, when the ratio between them
remained constant. The growth of civilian public consumption was in each case double
the growth rate of the population, i.e. theer is a permanent and clear inclination to grant
more public services per capita.

17 No direct measurement of the change in the number of employed in nonproift in­
stitutions is available . The Central Bureau of Statistics publishes data on public services,
which includes both the public sector and nonproift institutions. The growth that took
place in the number of employed in these services was 2.9 percent. If we deduct the
growth in the number of employed in the public sector (4.0 percent) we obtain an in­
crease of one percent in nonproift institutions.
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TABLE

PUBLIC CONSUMPTION BY

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976

)IL million, at current prices(

Civilian public consumptionA.

7,3835,4793,9282,8932,107Payrolls
3,7622,6761,7821,252939Purchases
11,1458,1555,7104,1453,046Total (A(

Thereof: Government importsB.
993644453­399231n.e.s.

Noncivilian public consumption:C.

4,6453,8452,7402,1281,138Payrolls
10,8159,0906,8003,5332,545Domestic purchases
12,39311,2715,4375,4482,119Foreign purchases
2,4321,6881,3861,142394Defense import levyb
30,28525,89416,36312,2516,196Total (C(

41,43034,04922,07316,3969,242Total public consumption (A+C(D.

37,42031,07119,92914,8808,120Government
3,6072,6501,8851,330986Local authorities
408328259186136National institutions

Total domestic publicE.
25,61220,44614,7979,4076,498consumption0
10,1527,5115,2573,7462,815Domestic civilian consumption
6,1424,5333,1132,2301,693Thereof: Government

Domestic noncivilian
15,46012,9359,5405,6613,683consumption

a Including Value Added Tax on payroll paid by the public sector.
b Defense import levy and Value Added Tax.
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COMPONENT, 1972­1976

1973

Annual increase of (­) decrease ..

At current pirces At ifxed prices

1974 1975 1976 1973 1974 1975 1976

)percent( )percent(

4.06.34.83.934.839.535.837.3

7.17.22.512.840.650.242.333.3
5.16.64.06.936.742.837.836.1

72.7 13.5 42.2 54.2 62.4 ­3.1 ­9.2 18.0

­2.1­2.52.056.720.840.328.887.0
­9.84.431.716.219.033.792.538.8
­16.534.0­17.2132.910.0107.3­0.2157.1
0.00.00.00.044.121.821.4189.8
11.911.81.566.217.058,233.697.7

­7.810.52.146.421.754.334.677.4

­8.811.21.920.455.933.983.3
3.85.74.836.140.641.734.9
­6.7­7.13.724.426.639.236.8

­3.40.314.917.425.338.257.344.8
3.78.75.02.135.242.940.333.1
4.412.05.235.545.639.631.7

­7.4­3.820.728.619.535.668.553.7

c Total public consumption, less defense procurements abroad, defense import levy,
less government imports, n.e.s.
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Despite the considerable increase in defense expenditures as a result of the three wars

that have taken place in the last decade (the Six Day War, the War of Attrition and the
Yom Kippur War) public consumption has continued to grow at a rapid pace, and there
has been no offsetting cut in civilian public activity alongside the growth of defense
activity.

B. PUBLIC SECTOR INVESTMENT^

Investments of the public sector dropped considerably in 1976, by 22.3 percent,
following a slowdown that had already been noted in 1975. This decrease reflects a re­
duction of 28.5 percent in housing construction, and a decline of 16.2 percent in other
investments.

The sharp decline of investments in housing construction is the consequence of the
sector's activity in the years 1974 and 1975. In these years public construction had
continued to grow and to create surplus flats, despite the fact that the ebb in the hous­
ing market had already begun to be felt in 1974.

The weight of domestic investments in the product decreased from 9.3 percent in
1975 to 6.9 percent in 1976. This decrease contributed about a quarter of the decline
in domestic demand surplus at fixed prices. The reduction of investments as a means of
reducing public sector pressures is desirable in segments where there is surplus production
capacity. The decrease of investments in other segments does not cause difficulties
in the short term, but a considerable reduction in the development of the economic
infrastructure (communications, roads, drainage), which is mainly the responsibility
of the public sector, may make the renewal of economic growth more difficult in the
future.

In addition to investments made directly by the public sector, it also has an indirect
effect on the level of investments of other sectors through capital transfers and the al­
location of credit for investment. The source of capital transfers is in the development
budget of the sector, while allocation of credit is carried out through the development
budget as well as indirectly, through direction of credit and allocationof linkage and ex­

change rate insurance. The direction of credit allocated through financial institutions,
and linkage and exchange rate insurance granted by the government are not included
in the accounts of the public sector.

Capital transfers of the public sector to nonprofit institutions declined by 10.7 per­
cent in 1975, and in 1976 they were frozen at their real level.As.a result, real invest­
ments of nonproift institutions dropped by 4.0 percent in 1975, and by 9.0 percent
this year. Capital transfers to business, onthe, other hand, continued to grow rapidly

18 Including direct investments of the authorities of the public sector (in services,
roads, drainage, land reclamation and afforestation), investments in business opera­
tions of the government (communications, railways, airports), investments in ports
and publicly initiated housing construction. Not including investments of public sec­
tor companies and investments in government warehouses.
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this year: by about 24.0 percent in real terms, following a real growth of 28.7 percent in
1975. These transfers made possible a quick growth in the investmentsof the public sec­

tor companies; these investments increasedby 51.0 percent in the last two years.
Credit for investments through development budgets and the direction of credit

through emissions decreased by about 8.0 percent in real terms (see discussion of credit
in Section 5 below).

3. Indirect Demands Of The Public Sector

Subsidies, transfer payments, and grants of the public sector are an indirect com­
ponent of domestic public demand, and they are an important indicator for the exam­
ination of trends in economic policy. 19 The level of this component in 1976 was
2.6 times larger than civilian public consumption. The rate of its growth in recent years
has been quick, reaching 11.7 percent in real terms in 1976. Its weight in the product has
also increased continuously: from 18.6 percentin 1972 to 30.5 percent in 1976. The
growth of these.demands this year offset part of the considerable growth in tax revenues.

The real growth in 1976 did not encompass all the components of indirect demand:
transfer payments to nonprofit institutions in the current and capital accounts and
direct subsidies on products decreased in real terms, while the other components of trans­
fers increased at a rapid pace (see Table X­5).

A. TRANSFER PAYMENTS TO INDIVIDUALS AND NONPROFIT INSTITUTIONS

Transfer payments to households increased in real terms by 15.9 percent^O following
high rates of real growth in the previous three years. This considerable and prolonged
growth stems partly from the exchange of the method of income tax deduction for the
method of child allowance. This made itself felt fully in 1976 and contributed about a
quarter of the growth.

The rest of the growth reflects the social policy of securing income by means of
universal subsidies. The portion of direct taxes on individuals and nonprofit institu­
tions21 that was returned to them through net transfer payments decreased as com­
pared to the previous two years: in 1976, about 100 percent of direct taxes were re­
turned by means of net transfer payments, as against a refund of about 129 percent
in 1975. Nevertheless, the rate of repayment is still considerably high as compared

19 Principal payments and principal linkage of nontradeable compulsory loans were
also included in this analysis this year. Collection of nontradeable compulsory loans
was considered as a fiscal absorption act.

20 Discounted by the consumption price index.
21 Including the worker's share of National Insurance, the direct tax on the self­

employed, directors and members of cooperatives, about half the deductions at source,
and direct taxes on nonprofit institutions.
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TABLE

PUBLIC SECTOR TRANSFERS, SUBSIDIES, AND GRANTS, AND

1973 1974 1975 1976

(IL million, at current prices)

A. Transfer payments to households <cf

the National Insurance Institute
Pensions
Other transfers
Provident <£ pension fund
Other transfers
Total (A)

B. Transfer payments to nonproift
institutions^
On the capital account
On the current account
Total (B)

C. Capital account transfer pay­
ments to business

4,8252,9611,7821,125
1,5121,140611245
1,6801,149904393
1,5521,192964545
9,5696,4424,2612,308

399340283271
4,1883,4362.0941,355
4,5873,7761,3 771,626

240 414 716 1,100

3,440
290

3,407
7,137

2,037
950

2,302
5,289

1,108
426

1,950
3,484

875
506

1,035
2,416

D. Subsidues to goods £ services
Domestic production
Import products
Exports
Total (D)

5,2853,5102,3111,507E. Domestic interest payments

27,67819,73312,8478,097
F. Total transfers and subsidies

to the public (A to E)

1,3527321853
G. Redemption of nontradeable

compulsory loan

a The real ratesof growth were calculated according to the differential index of
growth rates.
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REDEMPTION OF NONTRADEABLE COMPULSORY LOANS, 1973­1976

Nominal growth rate, at current prices Real growth rate, at ifxed pricesa

1974 1975 1976 1974 1975 1976

)percent) (percent)

27.217.514.063.066.258.4
3.632.079.332.686.6149.4
14.1­10.265.346.227.1130.0
1.5­12.627.530.223.776.9

15.96.932.848.551.284.6

.9­10.7­25.617.420.14.4
­7.224.715.821.964.154.5
6.520.79.021.558.946.2

72.5 72.9 53,6 ­ 22.8 28.7 24.0

34.835.1­7.968.983.826.6
­76.358.0­39.6­69.5123.0­15.8
18.1­13.239.248.018.188.4
8.410.95.434.051.844.2

53.4 51.9 50.6 13.3 11.8 20.1

58.7 53.6 40.3 16.1 12.0 10.5

295.7 84.7 .. 181.6 43.7

.bIncluding transfers to nonproift institutions for employers' matching contributions
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to 1972 (about 88 percent) and it partially cancels out the burden of direct taxation
while changing the distributionof income.

Transfer payments to nonprofit institutions are intended to finance part of their cur­
rent activity and part of their investments. These transfers decreased in 1976 by about
6.5 percent. Net budgetary transfers decreased at a higher rate, about 18.0 percent,
because the revenue of the government from nonprofit institutions increased consider­
ably, mainly due to the rise of hospitalization fees in government hospitals. Transfers
in the capital account to nonprofit institutions were frozen in real terms, after decreas­
ing considerably in the previous two years. This decrease is an expression of the maturity
of infrastructure investments in the social services, and it reflects the desire to direct
part of the burden of budgetary restraint to areas in which the influence of restraint is
not immediately noticeable.

From data on transfer payments it can be seen that the policyof budgetary restraint
in the field of transfers was carried out mainly vis­a­vis the nonprofit institutions. How­
ever, there is evidence that the government enabled medical institutions to borrow
extensively by providing guarantees and insurance. In previous years, the government
had used these instruments for financing service activities. The shifting of this kind of
financial resource is an apparent curtailment of indirect demands stemming from the
public sector, and it enables the public sector in the wide sense (including nonprofit
institutions) to maintain a real level of activity in public financing that is higher than
the one reflected in the government budget.

B. TRANSFERS IN THE CAPITAL ACCOUNT FOR BUSINESS

Transfers in the capital account for business are connected with domestic invest­
ments. Also included in this category is the covering of losses. In 1976 investments
of the private sector and of public sector companies in the economic sectors decreased
by 14 percent in real terms,22 while transfer payments in the capital account increased
in real terms by 24.0 percent. The explanation for this is related to the increase in the
weight of investments of public sector companies, mainly those for the development of
energy sources. These investments are financed mainly through this item.

C. INTEREST PAYMENTS

Interest payments of the public sector2^ increased in 1976 at a rate of 60.6 percent in
current prices. Domestic interest payments24 constitute about two­thirdsof total interest
payments, and they have increased in nominal terms by 50.6 percent.

22 Not including investments in housing.
23 Not including interest payments to the National Insurance Institution and the

Property Tax Fund.
24 Payments of domestic interest, as defined here, include some linkage and exchange

rate insurance. The balance of the insurance mainly on the nongovernmental debt fund,
appears as credit activities and is not included in the account of indirect demand and
disposable income.
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There are several main causes for the increase in domestic interest payments. (a) Pay­
ments interest to owners of Pazak and Tamam deposits have been financed this year
entirely by the government, and they increased by IL 656 million. This increase caused
about one third of the increase in domestic interest payments.25 (b) In 1976 large
quantities of choice bonds, that had accumulated interest and linkage differentials on
interest for 5 years, came due. (c) The rest of the growth of interest payments stems from
the increase of the total debt of the public sector and from a considerable growth in
insurance payments on interest and exchange rate differentials.

It should be emphasized that the considerable growth of interest payments stems from
the financing policy of the public sector in the past, and they are not subject to change
over the short range.

D. SUBSIDIES TO DOMESTIC PRODUCTION AND IMPORTS2^

The amount of subsidies was frozen in 1976 following a real growthof about 41 per­
cent in 1975. Their share in the product remained constant, about 3.9 percent as

against about 2.2 percent in 1972. The freezing of subsidies at their real level reflects
a decrease of about 11.6 percent in direct subsidies to products and services, in terms of
purchasing power of individuals, and an increase of about 31.0 percent in indirect sub­
sidies to domestic production.

The decrease in direct subsidies is due to the fact that twice in the course of the
year, in March and in November, the prices of subsidized products and services were
raised, by an average of 25 and 20 percentrespectively .27 A considerable real increase
in subsidies to transport, at a rateof about 48 percent prevented an even greater decrease
in direct subsidies to products and services. The weight of the subsidy to transport
reaches 23 percent of total direct subsidies today. Since there was almost no quantitative

25 In 1975, the Bank of Israel ifnanced part of the interest payments on Pazak and
Tamam deposits. These amounts were not registered as transfer payments of the public
sector and were not included in the calculation of disposable income arising from them.
This year the government paid the full amount and it is included in its entirety in the
calculation of transfer payments of the public sector. This accounting change increased
disposable income measured this year (in relation to 1975) by about 0.75 percent.

26 Subsidies to domestic production include: (a) Direct subsidies, intended to main­
tain the price of basic products and services appearing in the subsidy budget. (b) Addi­
tional indirect subsidies given to domestic production. Among these are the normal bud­
get of the Ministry of Housing, the budget for the reductionof the priceof credit in the
Ministry of Trade and Industry, and various additional expenses of ministries in the
budget intended as support for domestic production. Import subsidies include direct sub­
sidies to agricultural products and raw materials granted in the subsidy budget. Direct
subsidies are defined below as the total subsidies to products and services of domestic
production and of imports from the subsidy budget (subsidies to domestic production,
item (a) together with import subsidies).

27 The estimate of absorption from the public through the increase of prices in March
1976 was IL 1.1 billion in terms of a full year, through the rise of the prices of basic
commodities, and IL 0.7 billion through the rise of the price of oil.
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growth in subsidized products and services (a growth of 0.3 percent), the entire decrease
resulted in a reduction of the subsidy per unit.

The amount of subsidies to domestic production increased this year by 34.8 percent,
while subsidies to imports decreased by 76.3 percent. There are several main sources for
the increase of subsidies to domestic production.

(a) Domestic production costs increased at a rate higher than the average increase
of subsidized product prices.28

(b) There was a transfer from subsidizing production factors (reduction of the prices
of imported agircultural raw materials, which were previously recorded as import sub­
sidies) to subsidizing ifnished products.29

By this transfer a certain saving in the amount of subsidies was attained, since the
subsidy is now aimed at the preferred product instead of the raw mateiral which is
more widely used.

Subsidies to impotred products dopped by 76.3 percent in 1976, while the quanti­
tative decline was only of 7.8 percent. The 30 percent decrease in the pirces of these
products abroad was more or less offset by the change in the exchange rate and by the
irse in domestic pirces. The .difference between the decrease of subsidies and the decrease
of quantities can be related to the shifting of the subsidy from imported to domestic
products, as already mentiond.

(c) There was a considerable increase in the total net current expenditure of the
Ministry of Housing (this is deifned as a subsidy to domestic production), and a consider­
able increase in the item for credit pirce reduction in the budget of the Ministry of
Trade andIndustry .30

(d) At the beginning of 1976, subsidized products still enjoyed particularly high
subsidy rates due to the freezingof their pirces during 1975 and until March 1976. In
March 1976, prior tothe irseof pirces, the consumer in fact paid between two­thirds and

one­half of the money received by the producer.
(e) The imposition of the Value Added Tax in July 1976 was accompanied by a irse

in the budgetary subsidies to basic commodities, in order to prevent an increase of
pirces. The rise was by about IL 130 million during the restof the budgetary year.

28 1n 1975, for example, the average wages of an employee increased by about
32.9 percent. The wholesale price index of industrial output increased by 31 percent,
while the prices of controlled products rose by only 26.5 percent. The price increase
of controlled products in November 1976 was lower than planned due to the opposition
of the Histadrut.

29 For example, subsidies to wheat, soybeans and fodder were transferred to products
such as bread, oil and milk.

30 1n the 1976/77 budget year an increase of about IL 250 million in the Ministry of
Housing, and an increase of about IL 121 million in the Ministry of Trade and Industry.
These two amounts contributed about half the growth of subsidies to domestic produc­
tion, based on 1975.
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TABLE X­6
TAXES AND COMPULSORY LOAN, 1974­1976"

Annual nominal Annual real
growth growth

1974 ' 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975 1976

Direct taxesc 9,106 14,140 23,181 55.3 63.9 10.9 27.4

Property taxes 749 1,149 1,525 53.4 32.7 9.6 3.2

Indirect taxes on
domestic production 4,494 7,573 12,055 68.5 59.2 20.4 23.8

Indirect taxes on
civilian imports 6,041 6,912 10,285 14.4 48.8 ­18.3 15.7

Total taxes 20,390 29,774 47,046 46.0 58.0 4.3 22.9

Compulsory loans 2.660 2,615 1,573 ­1.7 ­39.8 ­29.8 ­53.2

Total taxes and com­
pulsory loans 23,050 32,389 48,619 40.5 50.1 0.4 16.7

Import taxes discoun­
ted by the estimated
exchange rate policy
component d 2,932 4,897 7,809 67.0 59.5 19.3 24.0

Total taxes discounted
by the estimated
exchange rate policy
componentd 17,281 27,759 44,570 60.6 60.6 14.7 24.9

Total taxes and compul­
sory loans discounted by
estimated exchange rate
policy component d 19,941 30,374 46,143 52,3 51.9 8.8 18.1

a For definitions of the different taxes, see below in the detailed tables.
b Discounted by the private consumption pirce index.
.c Direct taxes ­ including surtax on inventoires and exchange rate differentials, while
until the 1975 report was included in indirect taxes on civilian imports.
d The exchange rate policy component is that part of indirect import taxes which is

not a fiscal tax, and whose function is to complement the exchange rate policy expressed
in the establishment of the official rate. See the discussion below on indirect taxes for the
methodofestimating this component.
SOURCE: Central Bureau of Statistics, the National Insurance Institute, and the Income
and Property Tax Commission.
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Estimated subsidies to domestic production, as given above (and similarly estimated
subsidies to imports), do not include all the subsidies allocated through the intervention
of the government, since an additional large subsidy is given by means of the Compensa­
tion Fund for Oil. This fund collects hundreds of millions of pounds from certain kinds
of oil, and this is used to reduce the pricesof other oil products, as a subsidy to the pro­
duction of goods and services.3 1

The Water Balancing Fund functions in a similar way. Subsidies to domestic produc­
tion through these funds are measured by the deficit in the funds (if there is one). Evi­
dently, the extent of intervention of the government is much higher than that reflected
in such a measurement.32

E.ENCOURAGEMENT OF EXPORTS

Subsidies to exports increased in 1976 by 48.0 percent as compared to an increase of
18.1 percent last year. There are two causes for this; (a) Exports entitled to incentives in­
creased in 1976 in dollar terms, by about 24.0 percent; in 1975 there was an increase of
only 10.0 percent. (b) The cost to the government of the export dollar entitled to sub­
sidies rose at an average rate of about 19.0 percent, against an increase of about 7.4 per­
cent last year.

The increase in the cost of the export dollar to the government is due to a number
of factors: (a) In 1976 the use of subsidies for export encouragement was widened, while
in 1975 a greater part of the encouragement of exports was done directly by changing
the official exchangerate .33 (b) Beginning in March 1976, the automatic rebate of in­
direct taxes to industry, agriculture and diamonds was linked to the rate of the creeping
devaluations.34 This linkage caused an average growth of about 27 percent in the incen­
tive to industrial and agricultural exports. The incentive to diamond exports increased at
a much higher rate, 118 percent. This increase stemmed mainly from a considerable rise
at the end of 1975, apart from its linking to the change in the exchange rate in the course
of 1976. The average growthof the automatic tax rebate to which agricultural, industrial
and diamond exports are entitled, amounted to about 30.0 percent in 1976. (c) A con­

31'rhe Oil Fund provided subsidies of about IL 800 million in 1975/76, and about
IL900 millionin 1976/77.

32 The deficit of the Water Balancing Fund, which is included in the estimate of sub­
sidies amounted to about IL 110 million in 1976/77, while no subsidy was estimated
through the Oil Fund.

33'The average exchange rate rose by 41.0 percent in 1975, including the effectof the
November 1974 devaluation, while in 1976 the exchange rate rose by 2­5.6 percent.
34 As a result, the subsidy in the high added value group in industry rose from IL L85

per export dollar at the beginning Of the year, to IL 2.63 per dollar at its end ­ an in­
crease of about 42.0 percent.
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siderable increase took place in the expotr incentives to tourism, to the export of know­
how, and in various sectoiral subsidies that are not automatic.

It seems that export incentives, for the current year are higher than those actually paid
out, and they will make themselves felt in 1977.

4. Revenues Of The Public Sector From Taxes And Compulsory L0ans3<;

The revenues of the public sector from taxes and compulsory loans rose by 17 percent
in real terms36 in 1976, as against an increase of less than one percent in 1975. The
burden of taxes and compulsory 10ans37 increased even more, because the growth of
transfer payments, although quick in itself, did not reach the rate of growth of taxes
and compulsory loans this year.

It seems that this development was the most striking expression of the restraint
policy of the government, which was introduced in order to reduce the purchasing
power of the private sector.

The restraint of aggregate demand by means of absorbing purchasing power through
taxes brought with it a rise of prices; this, in turn, made necessary the refunding of part
of the revenue collected from taxes through government expenditure on wages, pur­
chases, and transfer payments. Form this point of view the efficiency of absorption
through taxes, particularly indirect taxes, is smaller than the restraint of demand through
a reduction of expenditure. Indirect taxes, whose effect on prices is more immediate,
increased in real terms by 31 percent this year.38 This increase stems entirely from the

35 Revenues of the public sector from taxes and compulsory loans include the taxes
and compulsory loans collected by the government, and the taxes collected by local
authorities. National institutions have no revenue of this kind. The definition of taxes
in this paragraph is adapted to the definitions used in national accounting, and it is
different from that used in government publications in general. The National Insurance
revenues are included here in direct taxes. Also included here are the fees of the Broad­
cast Authority and the current surplus of the business operations of the government,
mainly the Post Office and the ports. (Deficits of business operations are included in the
subsidies.) On the other hand, some of the compulsory payments, such as Land Better­
ment Tax, death duty, fines, license fees and certain service fees (such as drivers' licen­
sing fees and passpotr fees) are defined as transfers from the public to the government
and not as taxes. For a discussion of transfer payments, see above in this chapter.

36 Discounted by the private consumption price index.
37 The total of taxes and compulsory loans, less transfer payments to the public

(except for interest payments), and after deducting the proceeds from nontradeable
compulsory loans and the distribution of certificates of tradeable loans. This estimate of
the tax burden ignores the difference that exists between the effect of the various com­
ponents of income and transfer payments on real disposable income, and it therefore
constitutes only a rough indicator of the size of the tax burden, so that its main role
is to indicate the trends of development of this burden.
38 Indirect taxes on domestic production (including property taxes) and indirect

taxes on impotrs "(less the exchange rate component) after deduction of subsidies to
domestic production and impotred products.
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the imposition of new taxes ­ Value Added Tax and a Defense Levy on service impotrs,
and the effects of the increase in tax rates in 1975. As a result of this, the average rate of
indirect tax on resources at the disposal of the economy39 increased from 9 percent in
1974 to 11 percent in 1975, and 15 percent in 1976.

Direct taxes and compulsory loans rose by 15 percent in real terms, and among them
the increase of income tax stands out in particular. The effect of these taxes on prices is
not immediate and direct. They may trigger wage demands from the employees, and
responding to them will increase production costs, which will in turn affect the increase
of prices. It can therefore be assumed that the influence of direct taxes on prices in 1976
was limited, although it is possible that they contribute to the awakening of wage
demands at the end of 1976 and in 1977.

TABLE X­7

TAX AND COMPULSORY LOANS, BY TYPE, 1974­1976

Same, discounted by
the exchange rate
policy component

Distribution of
taxes and

compulsory loans

197619751974197619751974

50.246.645.747.743.739.5Direct taxes
3.33.83.83.1 ■3.53.3Property taxes

26.124.922.524.823.419.5
Indirect taxes on domestic
production

16.916.114.721.221.3262
Indirect taxes on civilian
impotrs

96.591.486.796.891.988.5Total taxes
3.58.613.33.18.111.5Compulsory loans

Total taxes and compulsory
loans 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Thereof : Direct taxes
and compulsory loans 51.0 51.8 505 59.0 55.2 53.7

39 The average rate of indirect taxes, according to their definition in footnote 38,
on the Gross National Product with the addition of import surplus, excluding direct
defense impotrs.
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The weight of taxes and compulsory loans in the total resources at the disposal of
the economy expresses the extent of government involvement in the allocation of re­
sources through taxes and compulsory loans. Table X­8 describes the development of
this involvement in recent years; considerable growth is noticeable in this indicator in
1976, expressing the great increase in collections. The weight of taxes and compulsory
loans after deduction of transfer payments, in the total resources at the disposal of the
economy, is an indicator of the tax burden in 1975, as a resultof the considerable
growth in transfer payments to the public and the reduction of the taxation component
that was a substitute for devaluation thisyear 40 in 1976 it showed a considerable in­
crease in the tax burden, stemming from the fast growth of tax collection, against the
background of a slower growth of transfer payments and a real standstill in the product.

Despite the considerable growth in the weight of taxes and compulsory loans in the re­
sources at the disposalof the economy, the levelof the burden did not rise in 1976 above
that prevailing in 1971, owing to a parallel expansion of transfer payments to the
public .41 This expansion reflects, among other things, the quick development of a system
of secuirng income in Israel during these years.

A. DIRECT TAXES AND COMPULSORY LOANS42

Direct taxes increased in 1976 in real terms43 at a considerable rate: 27 percent, as
against 11 percent in 1975. The main growth stems from the striking increase in income
tax collections in 1976 compared to the previous year: 78 percent, and 53 percent in
1975. The increase in income tax collection resulted from three main causes:
(a) About 23 percentage points of the increase in the total collections in 1976, and

about 18 percentage points in 1975, is the result of the cancellation of Defense and War
Loans in the framework of the reform in direct taxation, beginning in Apirl 1975.44

40 The burden of taxes and compulsory loans decreased in 1975, but after deduction
of the exchange rate component, it increased somewhat ; on this component, see Mote 4
to Table X­6.

41 Except for the increase of the tax burden, stemming from the exchange of a great
part of the compulsory loans for taxes. The weight of compulsory loans in the total of
taxes and loans was 11 percent in 1971, and 3 percent in 1976. Since the tax component
in compulsory loans is smaller than 1, it follows that the exchange of loans for taxes
constitutes in itself an increase of the tax burden.

42 Direct taxes include collection of income tax (together with company tax and
capital gains tax), collections of the National Insurance, and surtax on inventoires. Com­
pulsory loans include Defense and War Loans, employers' loans and the cost­of­living
allowance loan (imposed on the cost­of­living allowance paid to employees between
January and June 1975). The surtax on inventories, included in the report of 1975 in in­
direct taxes on imports, was classified this year in the national accounting system as a
direct tax, and that is how it is treated here.

43 Discounted by the private consumption price index.
44 The reform was activated in July 1975, effective retroactively from April 1975.
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TABLE X­8

WEIGHT OF TAXES AND COMPLUSORY LOANS IN GNP
AND DOMESTIC RESOURCES, 1971­1976

1971 1972 F973­ 1974 1975 1976

loansand compulsoryWeight of taxes
51.0.043.54238.9.23940.8In GNP
42.2.035.13432.4.83435.5resourcesIn domestic

Weight of taxes and compulsory
loans, discounted by estimate of
exchange rate policy component

48.440.336.734.535.137.0In GNP
40.132.829.528.831.232.2In domestic resources

Tax and compulsory loan burden
28.122.324.423.427.228.2In GNP
23.318.119.519.524.224.5In domestic resources

Tax and compulsory loan burden
discounted by estimate exchange
rate policy component

29.423.923.123.226.428.3In GNP
24.419.518.519.323.524.6In domestic resources

DEFINITION : Taxes and compulsory loans ­ government taxes (excluding levy
and VAT on defense imports) and taxes of the local authorities, as defined in this
chapter. Estimate of exchange rate policy component ­ see below, in discussion
of indirect import taxes.
Tax and compulsory loan burden ­ taxes and compulsory loans, less net transfer
payments and less redemption of compulsory loans and distribution of tradeable
loan certificates.
GNP ­ at effective exchange rate.
Domestic resources ­ GNP, plus import surplus (imports CIF and exports FOB)
at effective exchange rate; including imports from the administered areas direct
defense imports and interest payments of the public sector are not included here.

NOTES : In calculating the indicators in this table, compulsory loans were treated
as taxes. An alternative calculation, deducting the compulsory loans, gives a simi­
lar picture over the years.
All indicators are calculated according to the GNP and total domestic resources.
Conceptually, the most suitable base for the Israeli economy is total domestic
resources, but we have also included the calculation based on the GNP, since
that is the calculation used in other countries.
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)b) An additional cause of the increase is the result of the development of payment
arrangements: these increased by about IL 300 million in 1974, and by IL 1 billion in
1975, while in 1976 there was only a small increase in the arrangements. Payment
arrangements are made by means of bank loans to assessees, according to tax authorities ;

against the amounts of the loans to assessees, parallel amounts are recorded in the books
of the bank to the credit of a special deposit account of the Treasury. The meaning
of the' arrangements is the transfer of the task of collecting these debts from assessment
officials tobanks .45 Since the average period of these loans is one year, the extraordi­
nary expansion of arrangements in 1975 contributed about 12 percent to the increase of
collections in 1976. As long as there is no decrease in the balance of the payment arrange­
ments, this effect continues, its real meaning being a reduction in assessees' debts to
income tax authorities.

TABLE X­9

DIRECT TAXES AND COMPULSORY LOANS, 1974­1976

changeAnnual

19761975197619751974

)percent(

63.955.323,18114,1409,106A. Total direct taxes

78.453.416,7429,3836,115Income tax
50.845.36,1474,0772,806National Insurance8

292680185Inventory surtax^

­39.8­1.71,5732,6152,660B. Total compulsory loans

­19.33411,6512,045Defense and War Loansc
28.844.41,144888615Employers' savings loan
15.8­8876­COL allowance loans

a Including employers' matching contribution, which began in April 1973. Total collec­
tions in 1973 equaled IL 219 million, in 1974 IL 449 million, in 1975 IL 677 million,
and in 1976 IL 1,043 million.
b The inventory surtax is levied on product and goods inventories and balances in for­
eign currencies held by the banks following large devaluations, in order to absorb the
large profits of importers resulting from the devaluations. In the past this was classified
as an indirect import tax. This year the classification has changed in the National Ac­
counts, and the data have been corrected retroactively.
c Including the War Loan on land betterment.
SOURCE: Income Tax Commission, National Insurance Institute, Accountant General.

45 On the loan terms and their development see the 26th Annual Report of the State
Comptroller, pages 100­101 (Hebrew(.
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(c) Beyond the influence of the factors detailed above, the reform in direct taxation
acted as well by reducing the marginal tax rates simultaneously with a considerable ex­
pansion of the tax base, imposing interest and linkage on arrears in tax payments, and
compelling all assessees in the economy to submit income declarations and all the self­
employed and the companies to keep accounts. A comprehensive declaration of income
was not yet introduced in 1976, but the keeping of accounts was very much expanded in
the self­employed sector. (Companies already kept accounts before the reform.) It is still
difficult to assess the effect of the reform on the flexibility of income tax over a long
range, but from the collection data of 1976 it is fair to assume that the average tax on
total income46 increased as a result of the reform.

Summing up, it can be said that mostof the increase in income tax collections in 1976
stems from the introduction of the reform, and in particular the effect of the exchange
of loans for taxes, the imposition of interest and linkage on arrears in tax payments, and
the compulsory keeping of books. It is worth mentioning that collection was not full in
the reported year due to organizational dififculties and lack of manpower in the income
tax establishment that became very severe. Despite these difficulties, collection from
the self­employed was broadened; its effect on total collections is small due to the low
weight of collections from the self­employed in total income tax collections.

Collection in income tax from employees increased in 1976 by 64 percent as against
43 percent in 1975, while the weight of these collections in the total collection of income
tax continued to fall. After deducting the growth stemming from the exchange of
loans for taxes and the effect of payment arrangements, collections increased by 41 per­
cent in 1976 as against only about 19 percent in 1975. Payment arrangements to em­

ployees are in fact almost entirely payment arrangements for employers, who encoun­
tered dififculties in transferring the deductions from their י668ץ10קוו01 wages, and taxes
from employees were deducted in their entirety in the year in which the income was
earned . It follows from this that for the purpose of examining the tax burden on em­

ployees, the influence of payment arrangements should be deducted. The low rate of
growth in 1975 is explained by the "warming­up" period of the reform and by the transi­
tional arrangements that accompanied its introduction. (The most outstanding among
them was the arrangement for maintaining net wages in the 1975/76 tax year.) The

increase in 1976 (which is deducted, as mentioned, from the effect of the exchange
of loans for taxes and payment arrangements) corresponds with a comprehensive tax
flexibility of about 1.147

In tax collections from the self­employed, an increase of 127 percent took place in
1976, as against 23 percent in 1975. The influence of payment arrangements on collec­

46 Including income that was previouslynontaxable, such as the cost­of­living allow­
ance, car and telephone allowance, etc.

47 The increase in total wage payments in the economy in 1976 was 36 percent.
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tions from the self­employed is outstanding, the implication being that assessees apparent­
ly considered the expansion of payment arrangements as usual bank loans, and their
payment in 1976 did not come in place of usual tax collections in this year. After
deducting the effect of the exchange of compulsory loans for taxes and the influence of
payment arrangements, collections from the self­employed increased by 55 percent in
1976, as against 34 percent in 1975.48 This increase proves that there was a broadening
of collections from this sector, and there is direct evidence to this effect.49 Average

declarations for the tax year 1975/76 were about 80 percent larger than average declara­
tions for 1974/75, and the number of those who keep accounts among the self­employed
increased from about 15 thousand before the introduction of the reform to about 120
thousand at the beginning of 1977, representing aboeft two­thirdsof the total number of
self­employed who are required to keep accounts. The great increase in declarations
apparently stems from the more favorable marginal tax rates, the enforcement of book­
keeping, and the imposition of interest and linkage on arrears in tax payments. At the
same time, in a sample check^O it was found that average assessment, after examining
the declaration, was about 100 percent higher than that quoted by the assessee. This
fact points to the extent of collections that could be reached by additional collection
efforts directed at this sector.

In collections of income tax from companies, the low rate of increase in 1976 stands
out (after deduction of the effects of the exchange of loans for tax and the expansion
of payment arrangements), following several years of high and stable growth in tax
collections from companies. This slowdown is explained by the decrease of profitabili­
ty in the years for which the tax was collected, and tax concessions stemming from
the rules for calculating accelerated depreciation in companies to which the Law for
the Encouragement of Capital Investments applies. In addition, a considerable part
of the great increase in collections from directors of companies and members of coopera­
tives was offset by the slowdown in the collections from companies. The reform in
direct taxation equalized tax rates on income of individuals and on undistributed profit,
making the withdrawal of directors' salaires more proiftable in comparison to the pre­
vious situation^ 1 . The effect of the expansion of payment arrangement to companies
acted as well, at least partially, in slowing down current collections this year, since

48 In real terms, discounted by the private consumption price index, there was an in­
crease of about 20 percent in 1976 as against a real decrease of about 4 percent in 1975.

49 Data supplied by the State Income Administration.
50a small sample of about 1,200 dossiers, which is not necessarily representative;

the examination is aimed at branches in which there was fear of greater than average con­
cealmentof income.

51 Before the'reform, it was worthwhile for directors to receive lower salaries and to
draw patr of the profit as loans from the company and as refund of expenses, and similar
nontaxable items.
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companies pay taxes according to account books, and the increase of commitments
for the payment of tax in 1975 (in these arrangements) was not added to the usual
collections.

The collection of compulsory loans dropped considerably in 1976, as a result of the
cancellation of Defense and War Loans on income received starting in the 1975/76 tax
year. At the same time, the weight of employers' savings loans in total compulsory
loans is on the rise. The tax component in this loan is becoming smaller with the rela­
tively greater deterioration in recent years of bonds tradeable on the Stock Exchange,
and in taxation on proifts of companies from interest and linkage differentials in these
bonds.52

b. Indirect Taxes
Indirect taxes on domestic production increased in 1976 by 59 percent, as againts 69

percent in 1975. Part of this growth stems from the impositionof the Value Added Tax
in July 1976. Excluding VAT, indirect taxes increased in 1976 by 42 percent. The GNP
(in production factor prices), which is the base for these taxes, grew by only 28 percent
in 1976. The growth of indirect taxes beyond the growth of the tax base is explained
by the increase in the rates of government and city taxes and service fees, and by the
effect of imposing the employers5 tax and the increase of the rates of the purchase tax
twice during 1975. The effect of these steps was partially offset by the cancellation
of the stamp tax on receipts, and a cetrain reduction in the rates of purchase tax, which
became effective together with the impositionof VAT.

Taxes on property increased in 1976 by 33 percent. An especiaUly moderate increase
took place in land registration fees (19 percent) in 1976, due to a slackening in the
housing construction branch.

Indirect taxes on civilian imports increased by 49 percent in 1976, as against 14
percent in 1975. About 20 percentage pointsof the increase in collections in 1976 stems
from the imposition of VAT and the expansion of the incidence of levies to service im­

ports. The increase in purchase tax collections stands out in particular (50 percent),
stemming from the increase of imports of durables, in addition to the influence of the
rise in rates in 1975. In contrast, there was a moderate increase in collections of customs
duties and security levies in civilian imports, influences by the development of total
imports with the great expansion of the incidence of the levy on imports which took
place in the last two years.53

52 Revenue from linkage differentials and interest on bonds held by ifrms is to be
set against interest payments of the ifrm, which are recognized as expenditures for
tax purposes, and are therefore in fact taxed. Revenue from linkage differentials on
employers' savings loans is not set against interest payments and is therefore tax free.

53 In dollar terms, total imports declined except for ships, aircraft and diamonds.
The increased import of consumption assets, durable goods and in particular transpotr
equipment did not apparently offset the effect of the general declineof impotrs, despite
the high customs on these products.

240 BANK OF ISRAEL ANNUAL REPORT 1 976



TABLE X­10

COLLECTION OF INCOME TAX AND DEFENSE AND WAR LOANS
ONINCOME, 1974­1976

Annual Distribution
change of collection

1974 1975 1976 1975 1976 1974 1975 1976
)IL million) (percent) (percent)

A. Wage earners
Income tax 2,659 3,794 6,225 42.7 64.1 43.5 40.4 37.2
Income tax and
defense A war loans 3,673 4,356 6,225 18.6 42.9
Gross income taxa d
defense A war loans 3,705 4,406 6,229 18.9 41.4

B. Company managers
and cooperative
members
Income tax 170 292 810 71.8 177.4 2.8 3.1 4.8
Income tax d defense
£ war loans 220 320 810 45.5 153.1

C. Companies
Income tax 1,883 3,110 5,485 65.2 76.4 30.8 33.2 32.8
Income tax d defense
A war loans 2,628 3,934 5,672 49.7 44.2
Gross income taxa
A defense <cf war loans 2,822 4,544 5,697 61.0 25.4

D. Self­employed
Income tax 738 910 2,062 23.3 126.6 12.0 9.7 12.3
Income tax d defense
d war loans 970 1,126 2,211 16.1 96.4
Gross income taxa d
defense d war loans 1,067 1,434 2,224 34.4 55.1

E. Deductions at source
Income tax 665 1,277 2,160 92.0 69.1 10.9 13.6 12.9

F. Total
Income tax 6,115 9,383 16,742 53.4 78.4 100.0 100.0 100.0
Income tax d defense
A war loans 8,156 11,013 17,078 35.0 55.1
Gross income taxa d
defense8cwarloans 8,479 11,981 17,120 41.3 42.9

a Gross income tax ­ before deduction of estimate of the growth of payment arrangements. The
growth in payment arrangements is a gorwth in the non­cleared balance of loans to tax debtors
through the banks. The division of the payment arrangements among the assessees is an estimation,
and therefoer the discounted data for 1975 should be examined with suitable caution, since in that
year the sums involved in the payment arrangements increased substantially.
SOURCE: Income and Property Tax Commission. Estimate of the growth in payment arrangements ­
the Accountant General.
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Collections of the Value Added Tax imposed in July 1976 totaled IL 2.8 billion by

the end of 1976. The tax fella posteirori, on conumption and on investments in housing
construction; other investments and exports are exempt. The great advantage of
this tax is in that it does not distort the allocation of resources, except for a deliberate
discrimination against consumption as opposed to investments and exports. This advan­
tage has not yet been entirely felt, since the introduction of VAT was not accompanied
by an extensive cancellation of other indirect taxes that are imposed at differential rates
only on some products, thereby causing distortions in the allocation of resources.
Indirect taxes have a double role in the execution of government policy : as a fiscal

instrument, with the purpose of transferring resources from the public to the govern­
ment for ifnancing its expenses, and as an instrument for controlling the effective ex­
change rate, the purpose of which is to influence, together with the ofifcial exchange
rate and the export incentive policy, the balance of payments. These two components
change according to the aims of the economic policy, and other measures that are taken
not necessarily to the same extent or in the same direction. It follows that the examina­
tion of import taxes without separating the components makes the understanding of the
development of taxes and the changes in them dififcult.^ This dififculty stands out in

the analysis of tax development in recent years. In the early seventies, until the devalua­
tion at the end of 1974, taxes on impotrs served increasingly as an instrument for the
execution of the balance of payments policy (despite the devaluation in the official
exchange rate in 1971). Since the introduction of the creeping devaluation in 1975, the
role of the balance of payments policy in impotr taxes declined considerably, and total
taxes collected from impotrs have grown much more moderately than other taxes ­ since
the government introduced an aggressive policy of absorption by means of otlier taxes
in these years, as mentioned above.

As already mentioned, the component of exchange rate policy in impotr taxes is not
an economic tax, but a substitute for devaluation (despite the fact that its inlfuence on
the economy is not identical with the influence of a devaluation, even if it is accompa­
nied by suitable expotr incentives),56 and its inclusion in the tax total distorts the
analysis of parameters such as the tax burden, the governmental domestic demand sur­
plus and ongoing injection, especially in the years in which this component undergoes
a sharp change, such as between 1974 and 1975, and after.

54 Including investments in inventory.
55 On the need for separating these components and its repercussions see: Amotz

Monag, Government Financing in Israel, Magnes Press, 1967, page 215. (Hebrew).
56 The difference stems from the fact that the tax and the incentive do not fall on all

components of the balance of payments, and there is therefore a difference in the effect
on the allocation of resources between the government and the public due to transfers
of foreign currencyof the pirvate sector that are being carried out at the ofifcial exchange
rate.
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On the assumption that the ifscal policy of the govenrment is expressed in the taxation
on GNP, the fiscal tax rate on impotrs is estimated as being equal to the indirect tax on
the product, and all taxation on imports beyond this is considered as a substitute for
devaluation. Average tax rates obtained by this system of estimation are ­given in the
following table:

AVERAGE TAX RATES ON IMPORTS, THE FISCAL COMPONENT,
AND THE DEVALUATION REPLACEMENT, 1969­1976

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976

1 . Average tax rate on impotrs 22.8 22.9 21.5 24.3 18.9 22.0
2. Tax rate which is replacement for

devaluation 10.0 10.6 10.1 12.5 5.5 5.3
3."Pure" fiscaltax rate 11.6 11.1 10.3 10.5 12.7 15.9

NOTES :
1. The "pure" fiscaltax rate is, according to the assumption, equal to the average

indirect tax rate on the Gross National Product.
2 . The average overall tax rate on impotrs is not the total of the average tax rates

of the components. Rather, it is expressed in the following formula :

TpM­RO+^tj
T| = "Pure" fiscal tax collection on impotrs
M = Impotrs in dollar terms
R = Ofifcial exchange rate
tj = Rate of tax which is replacement for devaluation

tj = "Pure" fiscal tax rate

3. The imports in these calculations are impotrs excluding ships, aircraft and direct de­
fense impotrs. For details and an explanation, see Appendix.

5. Credit Activities

In 1976, the public sector absorbed net credit totaling only IL 0.5 billion, following
three years of considerable absorption^ that reached about IL 6.0 billion in 1975.
The absorption of credit stems bothfrom budgetary. credit activities and from other
nonbudgetary activities that ifnd their expression in the ifnancial balance sheets of the

$7 Net credit absorption summarizes the following activities: the granting of loans,
less collection of loans that were given in previous years. The receipt of voluntary credit,
less payment of credit received in previous years (including payment of tradeable com­
pulsory loans(.
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TABLE X­ll

INDIRECT TAXES, 1974­1976

changeAnnual

19761975197619751974
)percent(OL million(

32.753.41,5251,149749A. Property taxesa
59.268.512,0557,5734.494B. Taxes on domestic production
57.049.13,1041,9771,326Purchase tax

1,47712355Value Added Taxb
­0.6133.91,5721,581676Gasoline taxc *

109.5­1,173560­Employers' tax
33.640.23,4492,5821,842Other government taxes
70.726.11,280750595Taxes of local authorities
48.415.712,8628,6657,488C. Indirect import taxes
47.021.12,5771,7531,447Levy and VAT on defense imports
48.814.410,2856,9126,041Indirect taxes on civilian imports

­­951­­
Thereof : VAT

a) Including property tax, acquisition financing tax, and land registration fees.
b) Including VAT on businesses, on nonprofit institutions and the public sector, and

on financial institutions. This also includes service tax collections on financial institu­
tions, which was absorbed into VAT with its implementation.

c) Excluding the petroleum levy, which is included in indirect impotr taxes.
d) Including the excise tax on cement, on tobacco and beverages, stamp tax, defense

stamp, automobile registration fees, the surplus of government businesses, and various
other fees.

e) Including customs and defense levy, purchase tax, foreign travel tax, service impotr
levy. In the past the surtax on inventories and exchange rate differentials was included
in import taxes. This year this tax is included in direct taxes, and .the data have been
corrected retroactively for previous, years.

SOURCE : Central Bureau of Statistics.

credit activities injected about IL 1.6 billion. In 1975, budgetary activities absorbed
IL 3.4 billion, and other credit activities absorbed about IL 2.6 million as well. It seems
that part of the absorption of the other credit activities in 1975 was an expressionof the
transfer of payments (and monetary injection) for activities carried out in 1975 for the

58 These activities were obtained as the difference between ongoing injection from the
budgets of the sector and the cash injection measured at the Bank of Israel. Apart from
this there are credit activities that are influenced by the public sector but do not ifnd ex­
pression in its budgetary accounts and balance sheets. These are mainly credit direction
and exchange rate and linkage insurance.
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59.comingyears
The loans given by the public sector in the framework of its budget to other sectors

declined in real terms by 14.0 percent in 1976. In contrast, in 1975, there was still
a real growth in loans for investments. Directed and free emissions, which also serve
for the financing of investments according to a public order of priorities, but do not
pass through the State Budget, decreased in real terms at a rate of about 5.7 percent.
Total budgetary and emissive loans for the financing of investments (excluding credit
for food) decreased by about 8.0 percent. This decrease is in accordance with the re­

straint policy the government introduced in its direct demand.
Investments in economic sectors decreased in 1976 by 14.0 percent; in viewof the fact

that loans decreased at a lower rate, the rate of investment financing (budgetary and
emissive) increased by about 10.0 percent. An even greater increase in the rate of ifnan­
cing was found in the data of the institutional structureof the capital market. The addi­
tional growth that was found in the rate of financing apparently stems from additional
monetary sources that were at the disposal of the institutional structure of the capital
market (except those mentioned above). There is evidence that in 1976 the government
expanded its use of the granting of exchange rate insurance, which is oneof the sources
for the allocation of credit and is not considered a current activity of the public sector.
In 1976, the public sector, in the framework of its budget, mobilized domestic credit

amounting to IL 8.8 billion as against IL 7.1 billion in 1975, which represents a real
freeze from the point of view of purchasing power. Government bonds and emissions
deposited in the State Budget constituted about three­quarters of credit revenue. The
rest of the credit was received from loans and deposits of banks and other bodies that are
enlisted by the sector for financing its budget.

The slow growth in credit revenues was not sufficient to absorb either the considerable
real growthof about 52.0 percent in domestic debt payments, or the credit that was given
in the framework of other activities. The slow growth in the receipt of credit, despite the
considerable increase in payments, is partially explained by the worsening of conditions
of linked bonds in 1975, and by fearof changes in the capital market that would adverse­
ly affect existing bonds, as well as by the relatively low growth in disposable income. Part
of the explanation of the considerable growth in payments can be found in the fact that

59 An increase of about IL 1.3 billion in suppliers' credit in 1975/76 obtained as a
result of the fact that the paymentsof the public sector did not increase at the same rate
as its real activity.

60 Not including loans for housing, since public construction for dwelling was con­
sidered in its entirety as a direct investment of the public sector. Also excluded are di­
rected credit activities, which were included in 1976 in the framework of "earmarked in­
come" in the State Budget. The real decrease of 14.0 percent does not include credit
for the financing of food inventories in stores, the greater part of which is being spent on
purchases abroad. The inclusion of this credit in the calculation would have brought
about a real increaseof the credit given from the budgetof the sector (see Table X­12).
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TABLE

DOMESTIC CREDIT ACTIVITIES IN THE

At current prices

1973 1974 1975 1976

A. Voluntary receipt of domestic credit

B. Domestic loan repayment
1 . Voluntary loans
2. Tradeable compulsory loans

Total (B)

C. Net receipt of credit (A­B)
1. Voluntary loans
2. Tradeable compulsory loans

Total (C)

D. Loan granting to the public

E. Domestic collections

F. Net loan granting (D­E)
Total net receipt of credit (C­F)

(IL million)

5,170 6,672 7,062 8,777

1,638 2,257 2,720 5,334
135 191 234 293

1,773 ­ 2,448 2,954 5,627

3,4434,3424,4153,532
­293­234­191­135
3,1504.1084,2243,397

1,7061,213998890

581522486333

557 512 691 1,125
2,840 3,712 3,417 2.025

a Not including housing credit activities and other net domestic credit activities.
b Real growth rates were calculated using product and invstment price indexes.

Development and Defense Loans, which were issued in large quantities in 197161, came
due for payment at the end of ifve yearsof high price increases that accumulated as link­
age on principal and interest. Ten­year loans, on which interest and linkage become pay­
able at the end of ifve years, also came up for interim payment. The restof the growth is
connected with a considerable increase in the total internal debt, which is mostly linked.

61 jn 1971 financing received by the government through bonds (governmental and
deposited) and through banks doubled.
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*12

PUBLIC SECTOR BUDGETSa, 1973­1976

Annual increase of (­) decrease

At fixed pircespricesAt current

197619751974197619751974

(percent)

­0.9­23.3­3.924.35.829.1

56.5­11.41.996.120.537.8
­9.94.625.222.541.5

52.0­11.32.190.520.738.1.

­36.8­29.2­6.6­20.7­1.725.0
­9.9­4.6­25.2­22.5­41.5

­38.9­30.1­7.0­23.3­2.724.3

13.4c­9.6­20.440.621.512.1

­10.3­20.13.511.37.445.9

31.20.5­34.762.835.0­8.1

­51.6­33.8­2.1­40.7­7.9­30.7

c Less Joan granting for financing food inventories, there was a decline in the
real rate, of about 14.0 percent.

Collections of the loan fund granted by the sector in past years (mostly unlinked) in­
creased at a moderate rateof 11.3 percent in current pirces, despite the fact that total
ifnancial assets of the government and of national institutions increased in 1975/76 by
43.0 percent.
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